prospective application

without the need for

2022 Annual Report

143 / 241

retrospective adjustments,

and will not affect the

Company's financial status

and operating results in

previous years.

Other notes

Prior to the change in accounting policies, for the sale of products or by-products produced and sold

before the fixed assets reached their planned usable state, the Company recognized these fixed assets as

"construction in progress"; after the change, the sale revenue and sale cost will be separately recognized as

"operating revenue" and "operating cost". Prior to the change in accounting policies, the Company

recognized costs of sale of products or by-products from research and development process as "R&D cost";

after the change, such costs will be recognized as "operating cost".

The said changes in accounting policies have no impact on the comparative financial statements of the

parent company for previous periods. The retrospective adjustments of comparative consolidated financial

statements are as follows:

(1) Consolidated balance sheet

Unit: Yuan Currency: CNY

Item
Balance on December 31, 2021

Before adjustment After adjustment Adjustment

Fixed assets 37,299,171,038.78 36,958,671,998.09 -340,499,040.69

Construction in

progress
10,636,400,885.06 10,610,819,753.03 -25,581,132.03

Deferred tax assets 600,832,119.58 612,117,399.13 11,285,279.55

Undistributed profit 15,544,604,417.32 15,225,053,765.81 -319,550,651.51

Minority interest 4,154,029,179.80 4,118,784,938.14 -35,244,241.66

(2) Consolidated profit statement

Unit: Yuan Currency: CNY

Item
2021 amount

Before adjustment After adjustment Adjustment

Operating revenue 63,491,070,520.12 64,829,996,083.91 1,338,925,563.79

Operating cost 45,918,101,338.17 48,382,829,594.08 2,464,728,255.91

Sales expense 918,970,450.73 919,009,792.93 39,342.20

Management expense 2,947,649,906.71 2,951,233,971.46 3,584,064.75

R&D cost 2,035,847,045.43 1,025,715,488.68 -1,010,131,556.75

Income tax expense 1,647,522,380.67 1,648,944,454.00 1,422,073.33

Net profit attributable to owners

of the parent
8,207,920,822.18 8,109,125,091.40 -98,795,730.78

Gain and loss of minatory

interest
534,298,848.66 512,377,963.79 -21,920,884.87

（3) Consolidated cash flow statement

Unit: Yuan Currency: CNY

Item
2021 amount

Before adjustment After adjustment Adjustment

Cash received from sales of goods

and rendering of services
56,533,317,822.08 57,872,243,385.87 1,338,925,563.79

Cash paid for purchase of goods and

services
44,658,781,109.98 46,141,587,117.16 1,482,806,007.18

Cash paid for acquisition or

construction of fixed assets,

intangible assets and other long-term

assets

13,975,125,087.15 13,831,244,643.76 -143,880,443.39

No other changes in significant accounting policies occurred in the reporting period except for the said

change.

2022 Annual Report

144 / 241

(2). Changes in significant accounting estimates

"√Applicable" "□Not applicable"

Changes in accounting estimates and reasons

for change

Approval

procedures

Starting

time of

application

Notes (names and

amounts significantly

impacted)

Due to updated photovoltaic industry with

accelerated technological upgrading, the

current depreciation period applied to

machinery and equipment used by the

Company no longer properly reflects the

[…]

2. Current increase  1,215,166,752.04 367,725,502.52 8,388.29 8,018.87 1,582,908,661.72

(1) Provision  1,215,166,752.04 367,725,502.52 8,388.29 8,018.87 1,582,908,661.72

3. Current decrease 6,110,206.34 27,311,375.08  10,219.13 502,875.90 33,934,676.45

(1) Disposal or scrap 6,110,206.34 27,311,375.08  10,219.13 502,875.90 33,934,676.45

4. Closing balance 147,384,490.44 1,235,062,476.02 632,978,465.02 8,388.29 29,648.16 2,015,463,467.93

IV. Carrying value

1. Closing carrying value 13,130,337,044.78 28,532,232,906.49 11,261,077,417.23 214,038,407.84 153,897,297.15 53,291,583,073.49

2. Opening carrying value 8,680,475,085.63 18,531,041,944.37 9,429,040,652.10 155,837,879.03 157,207,047.17 36,953,602,608.30

Note 1: Adjustment from final accounts of construction completions mainly refers to the adjustment of fixed assets pre-converted to fixed assets from final

accounts for phase 1 project of Tongwei Solar (Meishan) Co., Ltd.

Note 2: As stated in “changes in significant accounting policies”, the retrospective adjustments of the opening balances of fixed assets are as below:

Unit: Yuan Currency: CNY

Category Item
Opening balance

Before adjustment Adjustment amount After adjustment

Premises and buildings

Original carrying value 11,273,521,319.87 -1,303,542.99 11,272,217,776.88

Accumulated depreciation 2,438,346,397.86 -98,403.39 2,438,247,994.47

Impairment provision 153,494,696.78  153,494,696.78

Carrying value 8,681,680,225.23 -1,205,139.60 8,680,475,085.63

Machinery equipment

Original carrying value 24,632,305,612.33 -470,066,355.93 24,162,239,256.40

Accumulated depreciation 5,714,762,667.81 -130,772,454.84 5,583,990,212.97

Impairment provision 47,207,099.06 - 47,207,099.06

Carrying value 18,870,335,845.46 -339,293,901.09 18,531,041,944.37

PV generation equipment

Original carrying value 10,831,731,685.90  10,831,731,685.90

Accumulated depreciation 1,137,438,071.30  1,137,438,071.30

Impairment provision 265,252,962.50  265,252,962.50

Carrying value 9,429,040,652.10  9,429,040,652.10

Transportation equipment

Original carrying value 318,616,312.57  318,616,312.57

Accumulated depreciation 162,768,214.41  162,768,214.41

Impairment provision 10,219.13  10,219.13

Carrying value 155,837,879.03  155,837,879.03

Office equipment Original carrying value 355,222,948.04  355,222,948.04

2022 Annual Report

167 / 241

Accumulated depreciation 197,491,395.68  197,491,395.68

Impairment provision 524,505.19  524,505.19

Carrying value 157,207,047.17  157,207,047.17

Total

Original carrying value 47,411,397,878.71 -471,369,898.92 46,940,027,979.79

Accumulated depreciation 9,650,806,747.06 -130,870,858.23 9,519,935,888.83

Impairment provision 466,489,482.66  466,489,482.66

Carrying value 37,294,101,648.99 -340,499,040.69 36,953,602,608.30

2022 Annual Report

168 / 241

(2). Fixed assets in temporary idleness

"√ Applicable" "□ Not applicable"

Unit: Yuan  Currency: CNY

Item
Original

carrying value

Accumulated

depreciation

Impairment

provision
Carrying value Notes

Premises

and

buildings

729,275.97 289,893.32  439,382.65

Machinery

equipment
1,173,024.70 918,422.67  254,602.03

Total 1,902,300.67 1,208,315.99  693,984.68

(3). Fixed assets acquired by financial lease

"□ Applicable" "√ Not applicable"

(4). Fixed assets leased out by operating lease

"√ Applicable" "□ Not applicable"

Unit: Yuan  Currency: CNY

Item Closing carrying value

Premises and buildings 119,365,144.59

Machinery equipment 14,096,207.87

Transportation equipment 70,508.47

Office equipment 214,268.91

Total 133,746,129.84

(5). Fixed assets for which title certificates are not obtained

"√ Applicable" "□ Not applicable"

Unit: Yuan  Currency: CNY

Item Carrying value

Reason for not

obtaining title

certificate